9.4 Independent Practitioner's Assurance Report on the compilation of Pro Forma Financial

Information included in an Information Memorandum

With respect to the unaudited pro forma financial information included in this Information Memorandum, EY

applied assurance procedures in accordance with ISAE 3420 "Assurance Engagement to Report Compilation of

Pro Forma Financial Information Included in a Prospectus" in order to express an opinion as to whether the

unaudited pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, and that such basis

is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. EY has issued an independent assurance report on

the unaudited pro forma financial information included as Appendix A to this Information Memorandum. There

are no qualifications to this assurance report.

9.5 Unaudited pro forma income statement

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2017, as

if the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2017.

NOK million
Company

IFRS

RRCM

IFRS

(unaudited)

IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Company

Pro forma

(unaudited)

Revenues .....  14,490 8,744   23,234

Material cost .....  (4,417) (4,954)   (24) 1 (9,395)

Personnel expenses .....  (5,788) (3,062)   (8,850)

Other operating

expenses ..... 

(3,193) (1,138) 128 A (52) 1 (4,256)

Share of net income   187

Kongsberg Gruppen ASA – Information Memorandum

77

NOK million
Company

IFRS

RRCM

IFRS

(unaudited)

IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Company

Pro forma

(unaudited)

from joint arrangements

and associated

companies ..... 

187

0

Operating profit

before depreciation

and amortisation

(EBITDA)  .....

[…]

IFRS adjustment A - Classification of financial costs and income

Rolls-Royce Commercial Marine has in accordance with IFRS recorded the effect of certain fair value

adjustments of derivative instruments in its P&L for 2017; whereby Rolls-Royce Commercial Marine has elected

to include these adjustments within financial income and expence. The Company has as an IFRS accounting

policy to include such amounts as an operating expense. This adjustment therefore reclassifies these amounts

to confirm to the Company's presentation.

Kongsberg Gruppen ASA – Information Memorandum

78

9.6 Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2017, as if

the acquisition had occurred on 31 December 2017.

NOK million

Company

IFRS

RRCM

IFRS

(unaudited)

IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Company

Pro forma

(unaudited)

Assets

Fixed assets

Property, plant and

equipment ..... 

2,658

1,382

4,040

Goodwill .....  1,981 -   1,253 1 3,234

Other intangible assets .....  822 169   1,282 1 2,273

Shares in joint

arrangements and

associated companies ..... 

3,358 -   3,358

Available-for-sale

shares ..... 

29

-

29

Other non-current

assets ..... 

175

1,242

1,417

Total non-curent

assets ..... 

9,023

2,794

-

-

2,535

14,352

Current assets

Inventories .....  3,961 1,948   25 1 5,934

Receivables .....  2,672 1,815   4,487

Construction contracts

in progress, asset ..... 

2,018

21

2,039

Derivatives .....  213 -   213

Cash and cash

equivalents ..... 

2,956 1,832   4,788

Total current assets .....  11,820 5,616 - - 25  17,461

Total assets .....  20,843 8,410 - - 2,560  31,813

Equity, liabilities and

provisions

Issued capital .....  982 6,655   (1,741) 23 5,897

Other reserves .....  435 (4,895)   4,895 3 435

Retained earnings .....  5,914 1,017   (1,017) 3 5,914

Equity attributable to

owners of the parent ..... 

7,331 2,777 - - 2,138  12,246

Non-controlling interest .....  34 18   (18) 3 34

Total equity .....  7,365 2,795 - - 2,120  12,280

Non-current liabilities

and provisions

Long-term-interest-

bearing loans ..... 

3,340

-

645

2

3,985

Pension liabilities .....  647 274   921

Provisions .....  140 -   140

Deferred tax liabilities .....  1,272 (66)   (290) 4 916

Other non-current

liabilities ..... 

21

138

159

Total non-current

liabilities and

provisions ..... 

5,420

346

-

-

355

6,120

Current liabilities and

provisions

Construction contracts

in progress, lia ..... 

3,389

-

3,389

Derivatives .....  645 32   677

Provisions .....  543 523   1,066

Short-term interest-

bearing loans ..... 

-

327

327

Other current liabilities .....  3,481 4,387   85 5 7,953

Kongsberg Gruppen ASA – Information Memorandum

79

NOK million

Company

IFRS

RRCM

IFRS

(unaudited)

IFRS

adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited) Note

Company

Pro forma

(unaudited)

Total current

liabilities and

provisions ..... 

8,058

5,269

-

-

85